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industry can be given clearance, only then, we given NOC.

it 3R e STwwf Aelea, § oMU AT | A A/ S |/
T ATE b T U1 IS YTy S7ch WA RT F11 11 &, o
g B MMETET H, STEt 5 - S A Y SI1 3% 8, 981 diey ThRJue
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RIST ST HH ? YR T H $0 THR B T 81 <& &1 3t siiwelt 51 g=a it
= 9 g 6 AgR) & G U BRI 8, oAfb H HeAl g $ T bad
TG & I H WRIET © dicth 3= M1 H I HAF & T F EH SIar]
A Al gacR Sl ST 1 7SR 21 3 59 IR 4 H3l1 A8 16 g A ST arg |

9”1 S78I 30 IR A g8 Al Del b Torra & e e o1 T
DI B4 el & b B STIE AT Bl Riprad 81 gs S 4t 319+
3mg # 95 € HoRa & b v a)e a1 I dE @ & 5 B v T R, g
3R d HE B © b ifraffaarstt &1 Riead W €1 # ST argem b aiex
THegUe i Bl ¥ET &, oIl TTia @t s7rarel 3 fewrst foran o a1 2 iR ey
IGH IR H T BIg BT U8 BRA B b 1d TGuUT FRIFT a1 B A4 8
3FerqT -TE?

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, either by way of complaint or by suo motu, whenever we make inspection, the Central Government or the State Pollution Control Board, and we come to know that there is some noncompliance in terms of emissions or breaching of law, we issue notice for the closure. We have already issued some closure notices and accordingly, some of the factories have been closed. Now, 11 cement factories are working in Gujarat. So far as these 11 factories are concerned , I am categorical that they are maintaining the norms. If you are ready to give some details regarding their non-compliance of the prescribed emission norms, we are ready to take action.

Water borne diseases
*144. SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERIJEE: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of patients suffering from various water borne diseases in both rural and urban areas during the last three years State/Union Territory-wise and disease-wise; and

(b) the steps taken by Government during the same period to control and eradicate such water borne diseases?
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. ANBUMANI
RAMDOSS): (a) and (b) Astatement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Cholera, viral hepatitis, enteric fever and acute diarrhoeal diseases are the main water borne diseases caused by contamination of water with virus, bacteria parasites. The number of patients suffering from these water, borne diseases during the period from 2002 to 2004, State/Union Territory-wise and disease-wise is annexed as Statement-I (See below). The relevant data on the rural-urban basis is not centrally maintained.

Health is primarily a State subject and provision of medical relief for water borne diseases like cholera etc. through primary and community health centres is looked after by the State Government. Unsafe drinking water, poor sanitation and hygiene are some of the causes of water borne diseases. The preventive measures taken by the local health authorities include privision of safe drinking water, improvement of personnel and community hygiene, safe disposal of human excreta, undertaking appropriate health education, surveillance and monitoring, distribution of chlorine tablets and ORS packets etc.

The Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Government/Union Territories by providing funds under the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme, Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme,
Total Sanitation Campaign,School Sanitation and Hygiene Education and Low Cost Sanitation Scheme for tackling quality related problems is respect of rural and urban drinking water supply. National Institute of Communicable Diseases, Delhi (NICD) provides technical support to the State Governments and undertake surveillance, early detection and prevention and control of outbreaks of communicable diseases including water borne diseases. Technical support to improve the quality of drinking water is also envisaged to be provided by NICD, Delhi.

The Government of India has launched an Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme in November, 2004, to further strengthen identification of outbreaks of various diseases including water-borne diseases like Typhoid, Cholera, Jaundice etc. So that early intervention could be made and occurrence, disability and death due to various diseases could be reduced.
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Statement-1

State-wise and disease-wise number of cases of Water Borne Diseases between 2002 to 2004

SI. State/UTs No. of persons suffering from No. of persons suffering from

No. cholera entric fever/typho >id
2002 2003 2004 2004

2002 2003

1. Andhra Pradesh 8 111 35 78352 151876 148827
2. Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 3437 2418 —
3. Assam — 0 — — — —
4. Bihar — 0 — — — —
5. Chhattisgarh 2 2 0 — — —
6. Goa 0 0 0 81 177 129
7. Gujarat 74 68 79 2585 4453 4141
8.  Haryana 3 22 10 2947 4459 3152
9.  Himachal Pradesh 0 5 0 23820 28979 17971
10.  Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 31284 33654 25107
11.  Jharkhand — 0 — — — —
12.  Karnataka 341 170 250 100996 82358 66064
13.  Kerala 105 42 65 8776 12818 8220
14.  Madhya Pradesh 1 49 11 31218 36856 48006
15. Maharashtra 587 1458 473 16105 14988 10778
16.  Manipur 9 0 0 5353 1435 1028
17.  Meghalaya — 0 0 2454 3971 2454
18.  Mizoram 0 0 0 447 520 765
19.  Nagaland 0 0 0 18187 1712 2510
20.  Orissa 0 0 0 24743 17341 9830
21.  Punjab 43 96 171 19901 12265 8748
22.  Rajasthan 2 8 6 4058 4468 7312
23.  Sikkim 0 3 0 397 179 187
24.  Tamil Nadu 1426 404 1386 27649 56446 75179
25.  Tripura 0 0 0 1171 2130 5626
26.  Uttaranchal 0 0 0 — — —
27.  Uttar Pradesh — 7 0 14230 15154 914
28.  West Bengal 146 126 274 50235 88048 64563
29. A & N Islands 0 0 0 1211 7717 396
30.  Chandigarh 47 26 24 322 242 153
31. D & N Haveli 0 0 0 1224 870 1399
32.  Daman & Diu 0 0 0 6 15 7
33.  Delhi 661 296 1784 13864 15539 21158
34.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 129 78 19
35.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 2851 2458 1022
TOTAL: 3455 2893 4568 488033 596684 535665
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SL State/UTs

No. of persons suffering from

No. of persons suffering

No. acute diarrhoeal diseases from viral hepatitis
2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004
1. Andhra Pradesh 1207976 1641127 1356882 16224 23094 28222
2. Arunachal Pradesh 39571 19561 — 621 299 —
3. Assam — — — — — —
4. Bihar — — — — — —
5. Chhattisgarh — — — — — —
6. Goa 6537 8145 8832 71 190 93
7. Gujarat 268978 382274 422834 2365 2752 5860
8. Haryana 216896 237498 248759 1085 1645 1845
9. Himachal Pradesh 443435 456130 359691 1648 1924 1872
10. Jammu & Kashmir 515820 628034 438229 6245 8432 6959
11.  Jharkhand — — — — — —
12.  Karnataka 1157589 1499082 849407 32215 24954 33140
13. Kerala 531096 505999 455339 5323 7433 5405
14.  Madhya Pradesh 394526 308272 442172 6112 33515 48789
15. Maharashtra 394526 606332 442172 29525 33515 48789
16. Manipur 29391 18478 9749 426 310 136
17. Meghalaya 135153 111509 109822 472 419 688
18. Mizoram 15013 14899 15228 1164 744 717
19. Nagaland 30116 2924 7462 157 127 27
20. Orissa 510830 421865 289403 715 2500 1489
21. Punjab 249038 260575 134976 6652 5169 1423
22. Rajasthan 333623 339074 329889 1758 2076 2078
23.  Sikkim 40419 42843 48573 322 414 372
24. Tamil Nadu 214724 211336 142855 3177 6476 8976
25. Tripura 44241 35034 33703 105 242 891
26. Uttaranchal — — — — — —
27. Uttar Pradesh 195144 166263 6656 5431 2964 2
28. West Bengal 2069130 2132143 1635025 7032 6527 5474
29. A & N Islands 42238 44300 23336 698 467 258
30. Chandigarh 9467 8884 3491 451 398 300
31. D & N Haveli 95920 89799 84934 232 227 675
32. Daman & Diu 3885 3249 3261 24 23 6
33. Delhi 127860 156501 137133 5053 7476 10656
34. Lakshadweep 7363 5930 8039 22 19 20
35. Pondicherry 141887 152416 128297 534 872 736
TOTAL: 9441456 10510476 8138448 135859 151287 182963

#¥+% This statement is based on weekly reports which provide details of areas within the State/UT where cases have occurred.

—Indicate'Not Received'
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SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERIJEE: Sir, according to an estimate between four to five lakh children, aged below five years, die from diarrhoea every year.
While the other report says that only a small fraction of cases of water-borne diseases is recorded. The figure pertaining to efforts made to improve the drinking water do not match with the figure pertaining to decline in deaths.
We all know that the EWS families are the worst sufferers. My question is, apart from arranging safe drinking water and improving sanitary conditions, whether the Government, in consultation with the States, has formulated a policy to supply ORS packets through the temporary health workers and to impart basic health education in the slum and jhopries areas, which are the most vulnerable areas during the peak months.

DRT ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, this question involves wider issues. So far as preventing the water-borne diseases and making the people aware about them is concerned, it involves not only the Central Health Ministry, but also involves, besides the State Governments, various other Ministries, like the Rural Development, Department of Water Resources, the Urban Development. Though 'health' is a State subject, yet, the Central Government makes the policies and the States implement them, so, the issue of water-borne disease is a State subject, while the Central Government actively monitors the disease prevalence.
Nevertheless, the issue raised by the hon. Member is a very serious issue. We are advising the States to take more active measures. It is not a continuous issue; it is not that water-borne diseases are occurring throughout the year in some particular parts. Unlike other diseases, like malaria or tuberculosis, which are there throughout the year in some areas, it is sporadic. Cholera, which is a water-borne disease, can affect only some part of the country for a short period, and, hence, we have to take actions accordingly.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERIJEE: Sir, actually first question has not been answered by the Minister. Anyway, I put my second supplementary. One survey report says that about 70 to 80 per cent diseases are water-borne disease.
Malaria, as the hon. Minister has cited, is also one such water-borne disease. So, my question is whether the State Governments educate the people to combat the breeding of malaria-causing mosquitoes.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, malaria is one of the challenges that we face today. We have a lot of national programmes to eradicate the diseases, like the tuberculosis, HIV, leprosy, and also the vector-borne diseases, like malaria, dengue, etc. So, for malaria, we are taking preventing steps, like providing mosquito nets to the people. Now, we are
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going in for lipridated mosquito nets, like pyrithril-lipridated Mosquito nets. We are also trying to induce larvacidal Gambujia fish in the water, which eats malaria-causing larva. We are also using bio-larvicides, which get into the malaria larva and kill it. We are also spraying chemicals. Even DDT is also being used for a long time as a spray. So, these are some of the steps that we are taking. {Interruptions) Yes, it is banned, but it is used in very small quantity.

it AYht TS ART: AT ISTFHTALT S, A A7 S T fqavr 7 arex i+ SISt @ SIM®RI &1 &, S9d I | H A1 #2415 § SHE1 argd §
e 37 H MU STl TReAT 4TS 2, 98 YA IAATS o, [8R H A ST A=
IIATS B, I8 YL T8 B R BelTg # Ht 37y St W1 TS ®, 98
I IAATS ©, T8 DI AR CISHISS Bl SIFGRT Bl olfh | A § f
A H3] S 7 ST SR &1 &, I8 Fe! SMbRT el ol § J-a /241 St
{ I8 ST A18dT g b HRA TRBR 7 157 TRBRI Dl 39 {77 g™ o
P YOI P oft 3R AT A3t S 7 319 51919 H HET 8—"The Government of India supplements the funds of the State Governments and the Union Territories by providing funds under the Accelerated Rural Water Supply
Programme".

I would like to know from the hon. Minister the quantum of funds allocated to Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra. Sir, if you see the annexure, you will find that the number of water-borne diseases in Maharashtra has risen in the year 2004 as compared to the year 2003. As the Minister already said, the Government of India has taken steps; the Government of India has launched Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme in November, 2004. After this programme has been launched, the number of diseases has gone up very high. Now, what are the steps being taken by the Government?

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, the figures in the list that we give, we get from the State Governments, and, even though we are doing our own surveillance, but for the reported cases, we take the numbers from the State Governments, and, whatever they give, it is in the list given here.

As far as second part of the hon. Member's question regarding quantum of amount through the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme is concerned, it does not come under my Ministry. I will get the information collected and provide the same to the hon. Member, For the third part of the question regarding Integrated Disease Surveillance Project, we have launched the project only in December last year. This project is in three phases. In the first phase, we are trying to launch it in nine States. Sir,
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things are going on, and, it will take minimum three years for the whole country to come into the surveillance network. This is a very innovative and very modern programme. If fully implemented, it covers all the districts in the country. About six hundred districts will be covered, personnel will be there for surveying, and, we have a set of parameters for surveying.

Sir, after this whole programme is implemented, if a case of cholera is reported in any village, the Central Government and the State Government will be notified within 6 to 12 hours, and, we will take steps to check it. Sir, now this programme is being implemented.

3 IR A ESdAdrd: qEAG SUGAART S, Igd 9 O b SR
MR | FARYT Herh &, 990 7R ©, g9 TR 8 8 3R aTdh! AT W R
B 2 3R WHR 9 UHR & UGNVl Bl , G & I & UG Bl AP
TR A H B! ST RET 81§ TG 9 H U 71 Hbe el gaTl 2, GAM!
JHTfd &l H 41 & g1 BT Hgu0T 984 STed § AR $9$ BRY HIRAT 98
&1 81 e A1 srEaRl # 98 FHrER BT AT {6 AR J1fad &1 4 4 &1
9T 98 @RI 81 7T 3R ART 36T Y1 Ui &P [lY SUR-SER 9T © , offdp
I8 G B et U e el § A @5 St § S |nedn g f gaen
THIFIS & & RN bl <o U BT 9T f¥Yel, Iguor Ifed 44 &1 uril fired,
339 {7 ARBR dTchT ol U H T SUTT B Vel &2

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, as far as the first part of the hon.
Member's question is concerned, I would like to say that we are definitely concerned about the fact that a lot of children are affected. Like I said earlier in my answer, this pertains to the wider issues of different Ministries and those Ministries have to look as to how we could provide safe potable drinking water to all our citizens in the country, and, our Prime Minister is actively taking a lot of steps to address this wider issue. And also how the sewage water could be disposed of properly. Of course, public health engineering plays a vital role.
In the urban areas, both sewage line as well as drinking water line go side by side and there might be a seepage going about. These are some of the issues. Of course, the larger issue is of public health awareness. Sir, our country needs a lot of public health awareness and if only our country has a lot of public health awareness ...(Interruptions)... Sir, we are trying to do it and it will take some time. It is only nine months since we took over. If only our country has public health awareness, 60 per cent of the health budget could be avoided.
Sanitation, cleanliness and hygiene—we are taking up all these issues in a big way and we are trying to start public health schools of international repute all over the country, to start one from the North and one from the
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South...(Interruptions)... whereby we are trying to first create awareness amongst the Government machinery. In the institutions, all the District Collectors will have a training programme in the school about public health awareness. And, Sir, about Tsunami, I would like to state that after Tsunami, there was no major outbreak of any diseases and the Indian Council of Medical Research, National Institute of Entomology and the National Institute of Epidemiology and all the Government mechanisms are prevalent all round the country. We are closely monitoring and surveying to prevent any outbreak of any major disease and water supply to the affected people was restored by the respective States and the Government of India in Andaman.

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Thank you, Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir. I am only on the point of the accuracy of the data that is placed before Parliament.
The Minister just said that this is based on what the State Governments have given. But I would just like to draw the Minister's attention to two figures, both relating to Uttar Pradesh. Now, on the first page of the Annexure, in Uttar Pradesh on Enteric Fever Typhoid, the figures are 14,230 in 2002, 15,154 in 2003 and only 914 in 2004. On the page overleaf, it is even more hilarious
...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put the question, What exactly you want to say?

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: This is 5431 in 2002, 2964 in 2003 and 2 in
2004 in Viral Hepatitis. Sir, I am asking the Minister: Is there any effective mechanism to check the accuracy of the reports that are filed by the State Governments? Or is it that whatever is filed is presented to the House? This is absolutely increadible and I am surprised that this kind of data can be presented.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, I would like to agree with the hon.
Member. Sir, for this financial year, 2004, I think, the reports are yet to come and I will provide the Member with the accurate reports. I would also like to say that once we go through this Integrated disease Surveillance Project, I am sure, the results will be very accurate all across the country because we will have our own mechanism put up in all the districts of the country to have the accurate data.

SHRI G.K. VASAN: Sir, going by the statement that the Minister has made, it is very unfortunate that in the State of Tamil Nadu, the number has been increasing each and every year for all the diseases which have been given.
The Minister is from the State of Tamil Nadu and I am sure he
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will give proper attention to the State Government to take care of the poor people's health.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, there is one more issue involved in this.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is only a suggestion.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: In some States, better performing States in the health sector, reporting is higher. That is why these figures are higher. In some States, there is no reporting and there is no awareness. That is why we get low figures. It is not as if in some States where there is a higher number, the incidence of the disease is higher; but the reporting is higher.

Allocation of funds for AIDS

*145. SHRI NANDI YELLAIAH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of amount released by Government, State-wise for supply of anti-AIDS drugs, free of charges to AIDS victims through various hospitals for the years 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05;

(b) whether strong, costly anti-AIDS drugs are supplied through various Government hospitals; and

(c) the details of action taken, so far, by Government in curbing the menace of ever increasing AIDS patients in the country?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. ANBUMANI
RAMDOSS): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) The funds for implementation of National AIDS Control Programme Phase II are provided in lump sum to all the AIDS Control Societies and anti-AIDS drugs are part of this. Statement-I indicating release of funds to all the State AIDS Control Societies (SACS) during the last three years is annexed.
(See below)

(b) Yes, Sir. Anti-AIDS drugs are provided free of charge through 25 ART Centres established in selected Government medical institutions in 13 States of the country. The Anti Retroviral drugs used for treatment of AIDS patients through these ART Centers are the triple drug combination generic drugs manafactured by pharmaceutical companies based in India. The triple drug combination for AIDS patients not having TB include
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